commitments, investment needs, shareholder expectations and prudent buffers for maintaining an adequate regulatory capital surplus. Amounts
recognised as distributions to equity holders in the period:

						   2022	 2021
						   £’000	 £’000

Final dividend for the year ended 31 March 2021 of 0.60p (2020: 0.00p) per share			   	 255	 –
Interim dividend for the year ended 31 March 2022 of 0.30p (2021: 0.15p) per share			   	 128	 64

						   383	 64

Proposed final dividend for the year ended 31 March 2022 of 1.20p (2021: 0.60p) per share 			   511	 256

The proposed final dividends are subject to approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting and have not been included as liabilities in these
financial statements.

16.	   Earnings/(loss) per share
The calculation of basic earnings/(loss) per share for continuing operations is based on the post-tax profit for the financial year of £173,000
(2021: post-tax loss of £258,000) and divided by 42,577,328 (2021: 42,577,328) Ordinary Shares of 62/3 pence, being the weighted average number
of Ordinary Shares in issue during the year.

No dilution to earnings/(loss) per share in the current year or in the prior year.

The calculation of the basic earnings/(loss) per share is based on the following data:

						   2022 	 2021
						   £’000 	 £’000

Earnings/(loss) for the purpose of basic earnings/(loss) per share
being net profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company					   173 	 (258)

Number of shares
						   2022	 2021
						   Number 	 Number

Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares for the purposes of basic earnings per share				   42,577,328 	 42,577,328

This produced basic earnings per share of 0.41 pence (2021: basic loss per share of 0.61 pence).

17.	   Goodwill
							   £’000

Cost
At 1 April 2020							   7,056

At 1 April 2021							   7,056

At 31 March 2022	 						   7,056

Accumulated impairment
At 1 April 2020							   2,668

At 1 April 2021							   2,668
Impaired during the year							   –

At 31 March 2022	 						   2,668

Carrying amount

At 31 March 2022	 						   4,388

At 31 March 2021							   4,388

 

Financial statementsCorporate governanceStrategic report

Walker Crips Group plc - Annual Report and Accounts 2022 81